General
Specifications
Model SM29 and SC29
Industrial Electrodes
For Redox (ORP) measurements
GS 12C6J1-01E-H
7th EditionYOKOGAWA
Yokogawa designed a wide range of electrodes for the most

The reference system is also indicated on the textplate of the
electrode
TYPE CODING:
SM29.  .  .
NOTE: Avoid the use of the following metals in the mentioned
processes. These will decrease the lifetime of the
electrodes severely.
Platinum : Chlorine and hypochlorite
Gold : Amalgamation and cyanide
Silver : Ammonia and nitric acid
SPECIFICATIONS
TYPE TEMP. RANGE REFERENCE LIQUID REFERENCE SYSTEM DIAPHRAGM DIAPHRAGM
RESISTANCE/25°C
SR20-AC22 0…120°C saturated KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (pin) ceramic <5kOhm
silver-silverchloride
SR20-AP24 0…80°C thickened KCl (1 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin PTFE <5kOhm
silver-silverchloride
SR20-AP26 0…80°C thickened KCl (1 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin) PTFE <5kOhm
silver-silverchloride
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
ø 8,5
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
16
5
ø 5
43
3
GS 12C6J1-01E-H
Sizes in mm Sizes in mm
Two-phase electrode Gel-type electrode
SR20-AP24SR20-AC22
23
1/4" BSPP
ø 17
ø 12
120
3
Double junction gel-type
SR20-AP26
Sizes in mm
B. REFERENCE ELECTRODES (NON-FLOW
TYPES)
FEATURES
● Easy maintenance.
● No reference liquid wastage.
● Process pessure: max.  MPa (10 bar).
Additional features for types SR20-AC22:
● Pressure compensated.
Additional features for type SR20-AP26:
● Built-in salt bridge.
TYPE CODING
SR20-....
Liquid outlet
2   = Non-flow
22 = PTFE hose filled with KCl pellets
24 = Filled with gelled electrolyte
26 = Double junction filled with gelled
electrolyte
32 = Flow (process pressure compensated)
5   = Flow
52 = Refillable at the top
Diaphragm
C = Ceramic
P = PTFE (porous)
S = Sleeve
Reference system
A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
SPECIFICATIONS
TYPE TEMP. REFERENCE PROCESS REFERENCE DIAPHRAGM DIAPHRAGM FLOW AT 25°C
RANGE LIQUID PRESSURE SYSTEM RESISTANCE/25°C
SR20-AC52 0…100°C KCl-solution (1 m.) Atmospheric Ag/AgCl (pin) ceramic <10 kOhm max. 0,5 ml/day at
silver-silverchloride 10 kPa overpressure
SR20-AS52 0…100°C KCl-solution (1 m.) Atmospheric Ag/AgCl (pin) sleeve <10 kOhmmax 0,5 ml/day at
silver-silverchloride 10 kPa overpressure
SR20-AC32 0…120°C KCl-solution (1 m3.) 0...1MPa Ag/AgCl (pin) ceramic <10 kOhm max. max. 0.2ml/day3
silver-silverchloride
3) The flow is highly dependent on temperature. When using the elctrode continuously at tempratures over 70°C it is recommended to fill the electrode with a
reference liquid having a higher viscosity (ordernr. 82895203 and 82895258)
4
GS 12C6J1-01E-H
C. REFERENCE ELECTRODES (REFILLABLE)
The refillable reference electrodes have a positive flow of electrolyte
to prevent junction fouling or poisoning of the reference system. To
prevent penetration of the process liquid into the electrode the
pressure in the electrode must be higher than the process
pressure. For that purpose they can be connected to a KCl
reservoir (accessory) giving extra static pressure.
The ceramic junction is suitable for most applications. In strong
polluting processes a sleeve junction is preferable.
The BELLOMATIC electrode assures a constant flow of reference
liquid independent of the process pressure.
FEATURES
● Liquid flow output preventing junction fouling poisoning of the
reference system.
Additional features for types SR20-AC32
● Automatic compensation for process pressure variations.
● Constant flow of the reference liquid for minimal diffusion
potential.
● Process pressure: max. 1MPa (10 bar)
● Refillable, with large KCl-reservoir.
NOTE: The types SR20-AS52 can be applied in strong polluted
liquids very succesfully.
23